• the exchange of Enstar’s 6,000 Class A Castlewood shares for 2,972,892 newly issued non-voting convertible New Enstar

shares;

 • the repurchase by Castlewood of 1,797.555 of Trident’s Class B Castlewood shares for $20.0 million;

 • the exchange of all remaining Class B, C and D Castlewood shares for 6,139,425 newly issued ordinary shares of New Enstar;

 • the payment by Enstar to Castlewood, and by Castlewood to certain key employees of Castlewood, of $5.1 million;

 • the reversal of certain bonus accruals by Castlewood;

 • the payment of a dividend by Enstar to its shareholders immediately prior to consummation of the merger; and

 • the acquisition of Enstar’s net assets by Castlewood in return for the issuance to Enstar shareholders of 5,775,654 newly issued
ordinary shares of Castlewood.

133

Table of Contents

Enstar Group Limited

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2006

   Share
   Redemption,   Enstar
   Dividend   Group Limited
  Castlewood   and Share   Castlewood   Enstar   Pro Forma   Pro Forma as
  Historical(a)   Awards(b)   Adjusted   Historical(g)   Adjustments   Adjusted
  (Unaudited)
  (in thousands of U.S. dollars)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 371,146  $ (50,086)   (c)  $ 321,060  $ 73,376  $ (3,947)   (h)  $ 390,489
Total investments   724,045   724,045   —   66,085   (k)   790,130
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   63,847   63,847   —   11,540   (k)   75,387
Reinsurance balances receivable   319,414   319,414   —   3,622   (k)   323,036
Investment in partly-owned companies   17,592   17,592   114,851   (120,502)   (q)   11,941
Other assets   64,401   64,401   870   1,667   (k)   66,938
TOTAL ASSETS  $1,560,445  $ (50,086)   $1,510,359  $ 189,097  $ (41,535)   $ 1,657,921

LIABILITIES
Losses and loss adjustment expenses  $1,042,608   $1,042,608  $ —  $ 58,286   (k)  $ 1,100,894
Reinsurance balances payable   69,949   69,949   —   4,579   (k)   74,528
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   41,791   (731)   (d)   41,060   850   (15,356)   (l)   26,554
Income taxes payable and deferred income tax liabilities   —   —   16,875   (5,694)   (n)   11,181
Other liabilities   64,491   462   (c)   64,953   3,482   68,435
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,218,839   (269)   1,218,570   21,207   41,815   1,281,592
MINORITY INTEREST   68,002   68,002   —   68,002

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Ordinary shares   19   19   60   11,744   (r)   11,823
Ordinary non-voting redeemable shares   22,600   (22,600)   (c)   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   89,443   2,326   (e)   91,769   190,039   259,622   (s)   541,430
Accumulated other comprehensive income   975   975   203   (203)   (w)   975
Retained earnings   160,567   (29,543)   (f)   131,024   (16,602)   15,991   (x)   130,413
Treasury stock   —   —   (5,810)   (370,504)   (z)   (376,314)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   273,604   (49,817)   223,787   167,890   (83,350)   308,327
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY  $1,560,445  $ (50,086)   $1,510,359  $ 189,097  $ (41,535)   $ 1,657,921

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

134

Table of Contents

Enstar Group Limited

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   Enstar Group
  Castlewood   Enstar   Pro Forma   Limited
  Historical(a)   Historical(b)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Unaudited)
  (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

INCOME
Net reduction in loss and loss adjustment expense

liabilities  $ 96,007   —  $ (552)   (c)  $ 95,455
Consulting fees   22,006   —   (1,250)   (d)   20,756
Net investment income   28,236   4,559   2,006   (e)   34,801
Net realized gains (losses)   1,268   —   1,268
Net foreign exchange (loss) gain   (4,602)   —   (67)   (c)   (4,669)
   142,915   4,559   137   147,611
EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   40,821   —   40,821
General and administrative expenses   10,962   3,110   (42)   (f)   14,030
   51,783   3,110   (42)   54,851
Earnings before income taxes, minority interest and share

of net earnings of partly-owned companies   91,132   1,449   179   92,760
Income taxes   (914)   (8,917)   8,398   (g)   (1,433)
Minority interest   (9,700)   —   (9,700)
Share of net earnings of partly-owned companies   192   26,513   (26,473)   (h)   232
NET EARNINGS  $ 80,710  $ 19,045  $ (17,896)   $ 81,859
Basic Earnings Per Share  $ 4,397.89   $ 6.95
Diluted Earnings Per Share  $ 4,304.30   $ 6.59
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic   18,352   11,768,163   11,786,515
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted   18,751   12,396,328   12,415,079

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

135

Table of Contents

Enstar Group Limited

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2006

   Enstar Group
  Castlewood   Enstar   Pro Forma   Limited
  Historical(a)   Historical(b)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  (Unaudited)
  (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

INCOME
Net reduction in loss and loss adjustment expense

liabilities  $ 2,457   —  $ (337)   (c)  $ 2,120
Consulting fees   6,349   —   (312)   (d)   6,037
Net investment income   9,660  $ 1,084   780   (e)   11,524
Net foreign exchange (loss) gain   470   —   16   (c)   486
   18,936   1,084   147   20,167
EXPENSES
Salaries and benefits   7,949   —   —   7,949
General and administrative expenses   3,138   567   (101)   (f)   3,604
   11,087   567   (101)   11,553
Earnings before income taxes, minority interest and share

of net earnings of partly-owned companies   7,849   517   248   8,614
Income taxes   214   (1,319)   1,638   (g)   533
Minority interest   (212)   —   (212)
Share of net earnings of partly-owned companies   112   2,630   (2,792)   (h)   (50)
NET EARNINGS BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   7,963   1,828   (906)   8,885
Basic earnings per share  $ 433.08   $ 0.75
Diluted earnings per share  $ 424.90   $ 0.72
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic   18,387   11,768,128   11,786,515
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted   18,741   12,396,338   12,415,079

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

136

Table of Contents

Enstar Group Limited

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share amounts)

1.  Adjustment to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

 a. Reflects Castlewood’s unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2006.

 b. In April 2006, Castlewood declared and paid a dividend of $27,948 (of which $20,136 was paid to Enstar) and also redeemed
the outstanding Castlewood Class E shares for $22,600. An amount of $462 relating to redeemed Class E shares was withheld,